mandatory classification of equity instruments (including mutual funds) at FVTPL except
for those which on transition the Group has elected to present the changes in fair value in
OCI. Sukuks held for trading are required to be classified as FVTPL. Sukuks which meet
the requirements of the IFRS 9 business models hold to collect and sell are classified as
FVOCI. The remaining financial assets which have been classified as amortised cost meet
the criteria of held to collect business model. There are no changes in the classification of
financial liabilities in the transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9.

Remeasurement impact on the consolidated statement of financial
position on adoption of IFRS 9
Impairment of financial assets

The following table reconciles the impairment allowance and provision recorded as per the
requirements of IAS 39 as at 31 December 2021 to opening ECL allowance determined in
accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2022. At the transition date and at the reporting
date all financial assets were in Stage 1.

Particulars 31 Dec 2021
(IAS 39)
SR ’000

Re-
classification

SR ’000

Re-
measurement

SR ’000

1 Jan 2022
(IFRS 9)
SR ’000

Financial assets at amortized
cost (IFRS 9)

Impairment on amortized cost
assets (Sukuks) – – 60 60

Impairment on term deposits – – 557 557

Impairment on cash and
cash equivalents – – 173 173

Impairment on statutory deposits – – 22 22

Financial assets at FVOCI (IFRS 9)

Impairment on assets classified as
FVOCI charged to profit or loss – – 277 277

Total – – 1,089 1,089

As at 31 December 2023  > Bupa Arabia for Cooperative Insurance Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

122 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Annual Report 2023   Bupa Arabia

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2022.

1 January 2022 (unaudited)

Pre-adoption
of IFRS 17 &

IFRS 9
SR ’000

IFRS 17 IFRS 9 Post adoption
of IFRS 17 &

 IFRS  9
SR ’000

Reclassification
SR ’000

Remeasurement
SR ’000

Reclassification
SR ’000

Remeasurement
SR ’000

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 960,758 – – – (173) 960,585

Premiums receivable – net 1,761,300 (1,761,300) – – – –

Reinsurers’ share of unearned premiums 27,935 (27,935) – – – –

Reinsurers’ share of outstanding claims 7,207 (7,207) – – – –

Reinsurers’ share of claims incurred but not reported 7,829 (7,829) – – – –

Reinsurance contract assets – 58,430 682 – – 59,112

Deferred policy acquisition costs 201,042 (201,042) – – – –

Term deposits 3,093,720 – – – (557) 3,093,163

Investments 5,703,773 – – (5,703,773) – –

Financial assets at amortised cost – net – – – 333,626 (60) 333,566

Financial assets at fair value – – – 5,372,523 – 5,372,523

Prepaid expenses and other assets 113,254 173,215 – (2,376) – 284,093

Fixtures, furniture and equipment – net 69,771 – – – – 69,771

Deferred tax asset 39,735 – – – 94 39,829

Right-of-use assets – net 112,616 – – – – 112,616

Intangible assets – net 67,277 – – – – 67,277

Statutory deposit 120,000 – – – (22) 119,978

Accrued income on statutory deposit 14,885 – – – – 14,885

Goodwill 98,000 – – – – 98,000

Total assets 12,399,102 (1,773,668) 682 – (718) 10,625,398

As at 31 December 2023  > Bupa Arabia for Cooperative Insurance Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

123FINANCIAL STATEMENTSBupa Arabia   Annual Report 2023

1 January 2022 (unaudited)

Pre-adoption
of IFRS 17 &

IFRS 9
SR ’000

IFRS 17 IFRS 9 Post adoption
of IFRS 17 &

 IFRS  9
SR ’000

Reclassification
SR ’000

Remeasurement
SR ’000

Reclassification
SR ’000

Remeasurement
SR ’000

Liabilities

Accrued and other liabilities 604,774 (302,254) – – – 302,520

Insurance contract liabilities – 5,559,328 35,017 – – 5,594,345

Reinsurance contract liabilities – 25,397 – – – 25,397

Lease liability 125,333 – – – – 125,333

Insurance operations’ surplus payable 190,060 (190,060) – – – –

Reinsurers’ balances payable 25,397 (25,397) – – – –

unearned premiums 4,709,555 (4,709,555) – – – –

Outstanding claims 601,168 (601,168) – – – –

Claims incurred but not reported 1,413,888 (1,413,888) – – – –

Premium deficiency reserve 74,602 (74,602) – – – –

Claims handling reserve 21,797 (21,797) – – – –

Due to related parties 33,723 (19,672) – – – 14,051

Provision for end-of-service benefits 152,286 – – – – 152,286

Provision for zakat and income tax 236,610 – – – – 236,610

Accrued income payable to Insurance Authority 14,885 – – – – 14,885

Total liabilities 8,204,078 (1,773,668) 35,017 – – 6,465,427

Equity

Share capital 1,200,000 – – – – 1,200,000

Statutory reserve 992,210 – – – – 992,210

Share based payments reserve 43,500 – – – – 43,500

Shares held under employees share scheme (53,356) – – – – (53,356)

Retained earnings 1,790,700 – (34,335) 25,187 (995) 1,780,557

Re-measurement reserve for end-of-service benefits (23,638) – – – – (23,638)

Investments fair value reserve 245,608 – – (25,187) 277 220,698

Total equity 4,195,024 – (34,335) – (718) 4,159,971

Total liabilities and equity 12,399,102 (1,773,668) 682 – (718) 10,625,398

As at 31 December 2023  > Bupa Arabia for Cooperative Insurance Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

124 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Annual Report 2023   Bupa Arabia

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022

31 December 2022 (unaudited)

Pre-adoption
of IFRS 17 &

IFRS 9
SR ’000

IFRS 17 IFRS 9 Post adoption
of IFRS 17 &

 IFRS  9
SR ’000

Reclassification
SR ’000

Remeasurement
SR ’000

Reclassification
SR ’000

Remeasurement
SR ’000

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,288,297 – – – (336) 1,287,961

Premiums receivable – net 2,159,183 (2,159,183) – – – –

Reinsurers’ share of unearned premiums 48,265 (48,265) – – – –

Reinsurers’ share of outstanding claims 7,221 (7,221) – – – –

Reinsurers’ share of claims incurred but not reported 12,602 (12,602) – – – –

Reinsurance contract assets – 27,256 899 – – 28,155

Deferred policy acquisition costs 264,931 (264,931) – – – –

Term deposits 6,408,489 – – – (1,641) 6,406,848

Investments 3,374,302 – – (3,374,302) – –

Financial assets at amortised cost – net – – – 526,326 (138) 526,188

Financial assets at fair value – – – 2,852,234 – 2,852,234

Prepaid expenses and other assets 147,763 262,725 4,289 (4,258) – 410,519

Fixtures, furniture and equipment – net 63,643 – – – – 63,643

Deferred tax asset 40,151 – 120 – 240 40,511

Due from related parties – 3,316 – – – 3,316

Right-of-use assets – net 165,947 – – – – 165,947

Intangible assets – net 65,413 – – – – 65,413

Statutory deposit 150,000 – – – (39) 149,961

Accrued income on statutory deposit 16,235 – – – – 16,235

Goodwill 98,000 – – – – 98,000

Total assets 14,310,442 (2,198,905) 5,308 – (1,914) 12,114,931

As at 31 December 2023  > Bupa Arabia for Cooperative Insurance Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

125FINANCIAL STATEMENTSBupa Arabia   Annual Report 2023

31 December 2022 (unaudited)

Pre-adoption
of IFRS 17 &

IFRS 9
SR ’000

IFRS 17 IFRS 9 Post adoption
of IFRS 17 &

 IFRS  9
SR ’000

Reclassification
SR ’000

Remeasurement
SR ’000

Reclassification
SR ’000

Remeasurement
SR ’000

Liabilities

Accrued and other liabilities 871,560 (340,845) – – – 530,715

Insurance contract liabilities – 6,602,801 96,384 – – 6,699,185

Reinsurance contract liabilities – 2,605 – – – 2,605

Lease liability 184,682 – – – – 184,682

Insurance operations’ surplus payable 208,021 (208,021) – – – –

Reinsurers’ balances payable 2,605 (2,605) – – – –

unearned premiums 5,695,725 (5,695,725) – – – –

Outstanding claims 601,366 (601,366) – – – –

Claims incurred but not reported 1,867,017 (1,867,017) – – – –

Premium deficiency reserve 22,982 (22,982) – – – –

Claims handling reserve 23,470 (23,470) – – – –

Due to related parties 42,280 (42,280) – – – –

Provision for end-of-service benefits 154,054 – – – – 154,054

Provision for zakat and income tax 326,566 – – – – 326,566

Accrued income payable to Insurance Authority 16,235 – – – – 16,235

Total liabilities 10,016,563 (2,198,905) 96,384 – – 7,914,042

Equity

Share capital 1,500,000 – – – – 1,500,000

Statutory reserve 1,164,724 – – – – 1,164,724

Share based payments reserve 54,268 – – – – 54,268

Shares held under employees share scheme (78,235) – – – – (78,235)

Retained earnings 1,709,186 – (91,076) 26,015 (2,534) 1,641,591

Re-measurement reserve for end-of-service benefits (7,043) – – – – (7,043)

Investments fair value reserve (49,021) – – (26,015) 620 (74,416)

Total equity 4,293,879 – (91,076) – (1,914) 4,200,889

Total liabilities and equity 14,310,442 (2,198,905) 5,308 – (1,914) 12,114,931

As at 31 December 2023  > Bupa Arabia for Cooperative Insurance Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

126 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Annual Report 2023   Bupa Arabia

Reclassification impact on consolidated statement of income on
adoption of IFRS 17
The line-item descriptions in the consolidated statement of income have been
changed significantly compared with prior year. Previously, the Group reported the
following line items:

	� Gross premiums written
	� Reinsurance premiums ceded – Local
	� Reinsurance premiums ceded – International
	� Changes in unearned premiums – net
	� Gross claims paid

[…]

but not yet settled with the providers. For the case of present value of future cash flows
related to reported claims, the Group uses payment information of settled batches with
providers to estimate the expected settlement amounts of recently submitted batches,

while it uses mainly pre-authorization data to estimate present value of future cash
flows related to IBNR. The Group seeks to avoid inadequate reserve levels by adopting
established processes in determining claim reserve and using updated information from
both claims received and pre-authorization data.

(b) Sensitivity analysis

The Group believes that the claim liabilities under insurance contracts outstanding at
year-end are adequate. However, these amounts are not certain and actual payments may
differ from the claims liabilities provided in the consolidated Financial Statements. The
insurance claim liabilities are sensitive to the various assumptions. It has not been possible
to quantify the sensitivity of specific variable such as legislative changes or uncertainty in
the estimation process.

2023
SR ’000

2022
SR ’000

Impact on equity, insurance contract liabilities and profit or loss
due to change in claims ratio

5% Increase (792,129) (645,536)

5% Decrease 792,129 645,536

Impact on equity, insurance contract liabilities and profit or loss
due to change in risk adjustment for non-financial risk

5% Increase (46,812) (26,945)

5% Decrease 20,689 23,972

The following shows the impact of a reasonable possible change in direct expense ratio on
the loss component as at the reporting date. As at 31 December 2023 there was no loss
component recognized by the Group.

2023
SR ’000

2022
SR ’000

Impact on equity, insurance contract liabilities and profit or loss
due to change in direct expense ratio – loss component*

2% Increase – (94,343)

2% Decrease – 60,483

* Direct expense ratio is the ratio of sum of directly attributable expenses, acquisition cashflows and
surplus for the period to earned premium.

As at 31 December 2023  > Bupa Arabia for Cooperative Insurance Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)